UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF NEW

APPLICATIONS BY PROVIDING UP-TO-DATE
REAL TIME INFORMATION GUIDE FOR.
USER OF GOKL CITYBUS

NOR HASLINY BINTI RUSLI
2014172829

FACULTY OF ART & DESIGN

JANUARY 2017




AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

It is hereby declared that the effort to complete this thesis - A study on the
effectiveness of a new Mobile Application by providing an up-to-date real time
information guide for user of GoKL Citybus was carried out in accordance with the of
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) regulations as a whole. It is my original idea
which took months of surveys and studies, conducted physically and manually in
Kuala Lumpur. References are also made from journals and records at various

institutions in Malaysia.

I, hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the ‘Academic Rules and
Regulations’ for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research and particulars are as follows :

Name of Student : Nor Hasliny Binti Rusli

Student 1.D. No. : 2014172829

Programme : Bachelor of Graphic Design (Hons) — AD241
Faculty : Art and Design

Thesis Title : A Study On The Effectiveness Of New

Applications By Providing Up-to-date Real
Time Information Guide For User Of GoKL
City Bus

Signature of Student L s

Date : Jan 2017



ABSTRACT

Public transportation services are basic facilities provided by governments of certain
countries to their citizens. With the existence of public transportation services, it may
helped them to travel from one place to another conveniently. This research focuses
on tourists using the ‘GoKL City Bus’ service in Kuala Lumpur City, to travel places
of interest free of charge and free from unnecessary hassle. The outcome is the hoped
that the government will promote tourism in a better way and at the same time it will
determine the effectiveness of a new Mobile Application model that is to be
introduced in near future. This research was done manually by distributing survey
questionnaires to around 50 respondents. The findings of this research will be used to
develop the new mobile application for tourists to easily find and locate foodcourts,
entertainments, shopping complexes, leisure centres and other attractions nearby.
Hopefully, this research will be able to improve public transportation services and
tourism in Malaysia besides promoting the use of this mobile application.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

RESEARCH BACKGROUND
PROBLEM STATEMENT
SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
RESEARCH QUESTIONS
SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS

SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER ONE

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

INTRODUCTION

TOURISM AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
MULTIMEDIA BASED

AUGMENTED REALITY APPLICATION

SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER TWO

V-Vi
vii

viii

10



CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 METHOD USED

3.3 INSTRUMENT

3.4  SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER THREE

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA COLLECTION
4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.2.1 Section A : Demographic Data
4.2.2 Section B : Independent Variable

43  SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER FOUR

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 INTRODUCTION
5.2 CONCLUSION
5.3 RECOMMENDATION
5.3.1 Logo Sketches
5.3.2 Design Workflow
5.3.3 Selected Font and Colour
5.3.4 Buttons and Layout Design

5.3.5 3D Building Modelling

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vi

11
11
12

13

14
14
14
18

24

25
25
26
26
28
30
32
33

35-37
38-43



	A STUDY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF NEW APPLICATIONS BY PROVIDING UP-TO-DATE REAL TIME INFORMATION GUIDE FOR USER OF GOKL CITYBUS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 SCOPE AND LIMITATION
	1.7 SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER ONE

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 TOURISM AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
	2.3 MULTIMEDIA BASED
	2.4 AUGMENTED REALITY APPLICATION
	2.5 SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER TWO

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 METHOD USED
	3.3 INSTRUMENT
	3.4 SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER THREE

	CHAPTER FOUR DATA COLLECTION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.2.1 Section A : Demographic Data
	4.2.2 Section B : Independent Variable

	4.3 SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER FOUR

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUSION
	5.3 RECOMMENDATION
	5.3.1 Logo Sketches
	5.3.2 Design Workflow
	5.3.3 Selected Font and Colour
	5.3.4 Buttons and Layout Design
	5.3.5 3D Building Modelling


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



