UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF NEW APPLICATIONS BY PROVIDING UP-TO-DATE REAL TIME INFORMATION GUIDE FOR USER OF GOKL CITYBUS

> NOR HASLINY BINTI RUSLI 2014172829

FACULTY OF ART & DESIGN

JANUARY 2017

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

It is hereby declared that the effort to complete this thesis - A study on the effectiveness of a new Mobile Application by providing an up-to-date real time information guide for user of GoKL Citybus was carried out in accordance with the of Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) regulations as a whole. It is my original idea which took months of surveys and studies, conducted physically and manually in Kuala Lumpur. References are also made from journals and records at various institutions in Malaysia.

I, hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the 'Academic Rules and Regulations' for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research and particulars are as follows :

Name of Student	:	Nor Hasliny Binti Rusli
Student I.D. No.	:	2014172829
Programme	:	Bachelor of Graphic Design (Hons) – AD241
Faculty	:	Art and Design
Thesis Title	:	A Study On The Effectiveness Of New Applications By Providing Up-to-date Real Time Information Guide For User Of GoKL City Bus
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	Jan 2017

ABSTRACT

Public transportation services are basic facilities provided by governments of certain countries to their citizens. With the existence of public transportation services, it may helped them to travel from one place to another conveniently. This research focuses on tourists using the 'GoKL City Bus' service in Kuala Lumpur City, to travel places of interest free of charge and free from unnecessary hassle. The outcome is the hoped that the government will promote tourism in a better way and at the same time it will determine the effectiveness of a new Mobile Application model that is to be introduced in near future. This research was done manually by distributing survey questionnaires to around 50 respondents. The findings of this research will be used to develop the new mobile application for tourists to easily find and locate foodcourts, entertainments, shopping complexes, leisure centres and other attractions nearby. Hopefully, this research will be able to improve public transportation services and tourism in Malaysia besides promoting the use of this mobile application.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v-vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY	4
1.4	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	5
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	5
1.6	SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS	6
1.7	SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER ONE	6

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTRODUCTION	7
2.2	TOURISM AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION	7
2.3	MULTIMEDIA BASED	8
2.4	AUGMENTED REALITY APPLICATION	9
2.5	SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER TWO	10

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	INTRODUCTION	11
3.2	METHOD USED	11
3.3	INSTRUMENT	12
3.4	SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER THREE	13

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA COLLECTION

4.1	INTRODUCTION	14	
4.2	ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS		
	4.2.1 Section A : Demographic Data	14	
	4.2.2 Section B : Independent Variable	18	
4.3	SUMMARY OF THIS THESIS CHAPTER FOUR	24	

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

	5.3.5	3D Building Modelling	33
	5.3.4	Buttons and Layout Design	32
	5.3.3	Selected Font and Colour	30
	5.3.2	Design Workflow	28
	5.3.1	Logo Sketches	26
5.3	RECC	OMMENDATION	26
5.2	CONC	CLUSION	25
5.1	INTRODUCTION		25

APPENDICES	38-43